OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

**OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE.** 

## 2815 OCT - 1 PHIZ: 15 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 85844 C.M.S.

THE OAKLAND FUND FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH AND PLANNING AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE AS APPROVED BY THE PLANNING AND

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 2016-2019 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN OF

WHEREAS, the Kids First! Initiative amended the City Charter and established the Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (hereafter known as "OFCY") to support direct services for children and youth; and

**WHEREAS**, the Charter Amendment stipulates that the Planning and Oversight Committee ("POC") submit to the City Council for its adoption a three-year Strategic Investment Plan; and

WHEREAS, the POC and its staff gathered data through a landscape analysis, ad-hoc strategic planning subcommittee, community and youth input forums, asset mapping for system alignment, and research into effective practices to assess potential priority areas for the strategic plan; and

WHEREAS, the POC and community members selected high priority strategies to include Parent engagement and support programming, and Early childhood consultations with early childhood educators to support the Healthy Development of Young Children; School-based after school programming for elementary & middle school, and Student engagement in learning to Support Student Success in School; Year-round and Summer youth development and empowerment programming to Prevent and Reduce Violence, Crime and Gang Involvement in Children and Youth; and Career awareness and academic support for Older youth to support Transitions to Productive Adulthood; and

WHEREAS, the high priority strategies target specific age ranges, goals, intended outcomes, and community needs; and

WHEREAS, these high priority strategies have been presented to City Council in the 2016-2019 Strategic Investment Plan; and

WHEREAS, the 2016-2019 Strategic Investment Plan was approved by the Planning and Oversight Committee on September 2, 2015; now, therefore, be it

mand Legalit

**RESOLVED,** That the City Council hereby adopts the 2016-2019 Strategic Investment Plan of the Oakland Fund for Children and Youth and Planning and Oversight Committee as approved by the Planning and Oversight Committee on September 2, 2015.

N COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	OCT 2 0 2015
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHING PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY	GTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, AND
NOES-	
ABSENT-	A = A = A
ABSTENTION-	ATTEST World Shumon
	LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California